

Press Release

To: Assignment Editor/Editor of Local News, Education and Community Sections

16 November 2022

HSUHK Establishes Footholds at Nansha and Qianhai to

Engage in Greater Bay Area Development

The Hang Seng University of Hong Kong (HSUHK) announced the establishment of its first "Hang Seng University of Hong Kong Centre" in Qianhai, Shenzhen, and Nansha, Guangzhou, respectively, marking the University's active participation in the Greater Bay Area (GBA) development. Thanks to the generous support from Shenzhen AI Industry Association (AIIA) and AI & Shen Group, ample space in both GBA MAH Eco-Industrial Park in Nansha and Qianhai Shenzhen-Hong Kong Youth Innovation and Entrepreneur Hub in Qianhai will be lent for free to HSUHK for teaching and research purpose, as well as to support staff's and students' development in GBA.

An online agreement signing ceremony was held yesterday (15 November 2022), officiated by Professor Simon S M Ho, President of HSUHK; Professor Benjamin Chiao, Academic Committee Chairman of AIIA; and Mr Tian Kun, Executive Director, AI & Shen Group's GBA-MAH Industry Park. The ceremony was witnessed by Professor Y V Hui, Vice-President (Academic & Research), Professor Hon S Chan, Vice-President (Learning and Student Experience), Dr Tom Fong, Vice-President (Organisational Development) and Professor Desmond Hui, Professor and Founding Head of Department of Art and Design.

In his remarks, Professor Ho thanked AIIA and AI & Shen Group for their staunch support and recognition to the University. He said, "Nansha and Qianhai are both special economic zones in GBA. Setting the first step for HSUHK to enter GBA, the two Centres will serve as an important base for teaching and research activities, community service and the exploration of collaboration and career development opportunities for students and graduates in GBA."

Professor Chiao welcomed HSUHK for establishing foothold at Qianhai. He said, "Qianhai Shenzhen-Hong Kong Modern Service Industry Cooperation Zone is committed to supporting the economic and social development of Hong Kong and enhancing the cooperation in the region, in the promotion of construction and development in GBA."

Mr Tian Kun, Executive Director, AI & Shen Group's GBA-MAH Industry Park of AI & Shen Group said, "AI & Shen Group has always been committed to building a completely closed loop of life and health industry. In this closed loop, education and research are indispensable keys, and the intensive cooperation with HSUHK is also based on this. I am glad to see both parties formed a cooperation framework and a consensus on future development in such a short period of time."

香港恒生大學是一間於香港註冊成立之擔保有限公司 The Hang Seng University of Hong Kong is incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability by guarantee 香港新界沙田小瀝源行善里 Hang Shin Link, Siu Lek Yuen, Shatin, New Territories, Hong Kong 電話Tel 3963 5000 傳真Fax 3963 5332 網址Website www.hsu.edu.hk



香港恒生大學 THE HANG SENG UNIVERSITY OF HONG KONG

Photos:



Photo 1: President Ho signs an agreement with Professor Benjamin Chiao, Academic Committee Chairman of AIIA, and Mr Tian Kun, Executive Director, AI & Shen Group's GBA-MAH Industry Park of AI & Shen Group.



Photo 2: Professor Ho thanks AIIA and AI & Shen Group for their staunch support to HSUHK.



香港恒生大學 THE HANG SENG UNIVERSITY OF HONG KONG



Photo 3: Professor Benjamin Chiao, Academic Committee Chairman of AIIA welcomed the establishment of its first "Hang Seng University of Hong Kong Centre" in Qianhai.



Photo 4: Mr Tian Kun, Executive Director, AI & Shen Group's GBA-MAH Industry Park of AI & Shen Group says, education and research are indispensable keys, and the intensive cooperation with HSUHK is also based on this.

Photos Download: https://bit.ly/3X5iAIC

About HSUHK

The Hang Seng University of Hong Kong (HSUHK) is a non-profit private liberal-arts-oriented university with five Schools (Business, Communication, Decision Sciences, Humanities and Social Science, and Translation and Foreign Languages) and around 6,000 full-time students. Adopting the unique "Liberal + Professional" education model, HSUHK is a residential institution which puts quality teaching and students' all-round development as its highest priorities.

Aspiring to be a leading private university in the region, HSUHK features a primary focus on undergraduate education, top-quality faculty members, award-winning green campus facilities, innovative degree programmes, unique residential college system combining living and



香港恒生大學 THE HANG SENG UNIVERSITY OF HONG KONG

learning, interactive small class teaching, very close student-teacher relationship, RGC-funded impactful research, and excellent student development/support services. Listed among the top 200 worldwide for 'Quality Education' and 'Decent Work and Economic Growth' in Times Higher Education University Impact Rankings 2021, the University aims to nurture young talents with critical thinking, innovative minds, caring attitudes, moral values and social responsibility.

Media Enquiries

Communications and Public Affairs Office,

The Hang Seng University of Hong Kong

Ms Stella Luk Tel: 3963 5413 Email: <u>stellaluk@hsu.edu.hk</u> Ms Erica Ngai Tel: 3963 5067 Email: <u>ericangai@hsu.edu.hk</u>